STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 
Sh. Rohit Sabharwal,

Kundan Bhawan-126,

Model Gram,

Ludhiana.






--------Complainant






Vs. 
PIO/O District Transport Officer,

Ludhiana. 






  ---------Respondent.

CC No- 1452 of 2008



The complaint of Sh. Rohit Sabharwal filed with the Commission vide his letter dated 30th June, 2008 with respect to his application under RTI Act dated 22nd May, 2008 made to the address of the PIO/District Transport Officer, Ludhiana has been considered by the Commission in its hearings held on 11.11.2008, 17.12.2008, 06.01.2009 and 11.02.2009.  Detailed orders were passed on each of the earlier dates and on 11.02.2009, arguments of both the parties were heard on the point of penalty proposed to be imposed on the PIO for delay in providing information and for not carrying out the directions of the Commission, as well as on the demand of the Complainant for compensation.  On behalf of Sh. Rohit Sabharwal, Sh. Saurabh Gupta, Advocate appeared with his letter of authority and presented arguments and the PIO appeared personally in respect of show cause notice under Section20(1) issued to him on 06.01.2009 by the Commission.
2.

The application of Sh. Rohit Sabharwal dated 22nd May, 2008 stated to have been filed “in the interest of common people” and needs to be reproduced in full.  It reads as follows :-
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“ANTI CORRUPTION & CRIME INVESTIGATION CELL (REGD.)

Registration No. 711/2006-07
Rohit Sabharwal



Kundan Bhawan, 126

President




Model Gram, Ludhiana.






Date : 22nd May, 2008

To 

District Transport Officer cum Public Information Officer,

District Transport Office,

Ludhiana.

Sub :
Information under Right to Information Act.
Respected Sir,

Kindly refer to above cited subject in this regard you are requested to provide me the following information under Right to Information Act.

Problem No. 1 (Pollution) The three-wheelers (Auto) are spreading and increasing pollution day by day which is harmful & hazardous for the health of General Public.  None of the autos goes for pollution check as per prescribed rules.
Problem No. 2 (Accidents) It is being observed that the three-wheelers (Auto) who are allowed to carry only three passengers at one time but just for the sake to earn more money they carry 8-10 passengers at one time which leads to accidents.  Moreover the driving of the autos is very reckless which leads to numerous accidents daily.  Due to this the general public is facing a life threat.  The driving is so poor that it had lead to many deaths of general public due to the negligence of drivers.

Problem No. 3 (Government Tax Evasion) Thousands of three-wheelers (Auto) are running without permit on the roads of Ludhiana city.  It has also been observed that most of these three-wheelers (Auto) drivers don’t have their complete documentations with them (Driving Licence, Registration Insurance etc.). Many Autos’ are not paying road tax, insurance, commercial tax which leads to heavy loss in Government Revenue again leading to the loss of general public.
Problem No. 4 (Playing with the Life of common people) It is mandatory for all the Autos to get their vehicle passed from Motor Vehicle Inspector (Office of District Transport Office) every year to ensure that their auto is in proper condition and can be allowed to run on the road but hardly any auto driver obeys this rule.  Maximum numbers of autos running on the roads of Ludhiana are in terrible condition and have lived their life span but are still running on the roads of Ludhiana city which is biggest life threat to the general public.
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Information required under Right to Information Act from your office :

1. Total number of auto rickshaws Registered with your office.
2. Number of auto rickshaws undergone under pollution check 
from 01.01.2007 till date.

3. Number of auto rickshaws challaned for overloading of 
passengers, auto rickshaws running without permit and without 
complete documents from 01.01.2007 till date.

4. Number of auto rickshaws passed by MVI from 01.01.2006 till 
date (New & Old).

5. Number of unauthorized/unapproved auto rickshaws running in 
Ludhiana city and action taken on unauthorized auto rickshaws 
running from 01.01.2007 to till date.

6. Number of auto rickshaws (New & old) which had paid 
commercial tax for the financial year 2006-2007, 2007-2008 & 
2008-2009.


The required information is in the interest of common people. I’m enclosing a postal order for Rs. 10/- (Ten) as application fee.  Postal order no. 55 E 360858.

Regards.

-Sd- 
Rohit Sabharwal

Mobile : 94175-70000

Copy for the same is forwarded to Chief Information Commissioner, Second Floor, August Kranti Bhawan, Bhikaji Cama Palace, New Delhi in respect for District Transport Officer cum Public Information Officer. District Transport Office, Ludhiana, Punjab to provide the authentic information within speculated period.”


Thereafter, his complaint was made to the State Information Commission also on the same letter pad. It reads as follows :-
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“ANTI CORRUPTION & CRIME INVESTIGATION CELL (REGD.)

Registration No. 711/2006-07

Rohit Sabharwal



Kundan Bhawan, 126

President




Model Gram, Ludhiana.






Date : 22nd May, 2008

To 
State Information Commissioner,

State Information Commission,

Punjab, SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C,

Chandigarh.

Subject: Non-supply of information under RTI by District Transport Officer cum Public Information Officer, District Transport Office, Ludhiana 



Respected Sir,



Kindly refer to above cited subject in this respect it is brought to your kind notice that I have applied for the information on dated 22 May, 2008 (Copy enclosed) under RTI, but after passing more than 37 (thirty seven) Days I have not received any reply from District Transport officer cum Public Information Officer, District Transport Office, Ludhiana. 


I Personally visited the office of District Transport Office, Ludhiana for the information about the First Appealing Authority but I’m sorry to say that nobody confirmed for the same. 


Moreover, as it is the office of District Transport Officer, the name of the first appealing authority should be mentioned publically (with full details) on a board outside the office for the reference or there must be some concerned person to give full information to the common people. 


At last keeping in view your goodself as the first appealing authority I request to take necessary action as per RTI Act to provide us the required information along with compensation.
Regards.

-Sd- 

Rohit Sabharwal

Mobile : 94175-70000 
  Copy for the same is forwarded to Chief Information Commissioner, Second Floor, August Kranti Bhawan, Bhikaji Cama Palace, New Delhi for information and necessary action.” 
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3.

In the first hearing before the State Information Commission, the APIO-cum-ADTO stated that information had been supplied point wise for all six points vide letter dated 10.11.2008.  Since the Complainant Sh. Rohit Sabharwal had stated that he had not received the information, a copy was supplied to him during the hearing.  It was observed  :- 

 “…..it is fair that Sh. Rohit Sabharwal may be given time for studying the papers.  In case, there is any specific deficiency other than pointed out for point no. 6 today, he may bring it to the notice of the PIO in writing with copy to the State Information Commission.  


ADTO states that record has not been computerized and the record is very large which will take many days to compile.  However, he would be in a position to give the total number of new and old auto rickshaws added each year. Sh. Rohit Sabharwal states that he would be satisfied, if that information was given to him.

Adjourned to 17.12.2008.”
4.

The further information was supplied as requested by Sh. Rohit Sabharwal vide letter dated 12.12.2008 through registered letter dated 13.12.2008 with proof of registry.  With this the full information stood supplied.  

5.

After the first date of hearing, Sh. Rohit Sabharwal, Complainant did not appear himself but was represented through Sh. Saurabh Gupta, Advocate from the hearing dated 17.12.2008 onwards. Sh. Saurabh Gupta confirmed receipt of the information but stated that it had been delayed and also raised some other points.  It was noted in the order dated 17.12.2008 :- 

“2.  The applicant also states that information has not been supplied to him as per the period stipulated under Section 7(1) of RTI Act, 2005, and the time of five months over and above the stipulated period has elapsed.  I have seen the application which asks for voluminous information which I myself feel is not possible  to supply within one month unless the staff is available for looking into only this work to the exclusion of all other work.  However, the PIO is warned that this factor is being taken into consideration as a one time excuse due to the extensive information sought but this excuse can not work all the time.  The PIO is required to take step to put into position the necessary staff for carrying out the provisions of Right to Information Act, 2005.  
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3.
The counsel has raised many other objections principal being violation of Section 4(1)(b) point no. xvi as well as Section 5(4)*.  He stated that there was no display of the authorities designated under the Right to Information Act, 2005, and neither names nor telephone numbers nor designation of the authorities had been displayed prominently as per the requirements.  He also stated that when the Complainant visited the office of seeking assistance about the Appellate Authority, he was not given any leeway.  In this connection, PIO had already been directed orally on the last date to get the whole information displayed prominently in his office and to supply the photograph as proof thereof to the Commission which has not been done.  The PIO was directed to produce the photograph on the next date of hearing.   
* This should have read 4(4).

6.

Sh. Saurabh Gupta also pressed his claim for compensation and submitted copies of precedents CC-2125 of 2008 and CC-1529 of 2007 cited as precedents where penalty had been imposed and/or compensation had been awarded to the Complainant against/to be paid by the same PIO by other Benches of the Punjab State Information Commission.   He also presented copy of CC-699 of 2007 in which he alleged that same PIO had admitted to this very Bench that record for issuing of fitness certificates was available in the office for motor vehicles and also full figures of registration were available in the computerized record. He, therefore, stated that the said PIO had made a misleading statement in the hearing on 17.12.2008 that he did not have the data of the commercial tax paying autos.  The file was called for and was perused.  It was seen that in the said judgment the statement had been made by the PIO in respect of motor vehicles whereas in the present application, information has been sought in respect of auto rickshaws, therefore, it could not be construed or being applicable to the present case.  The case was adjourned to 06.01.2009.  
7.

When he did not appear on 06.01.2009 and also did not get the photograph produced as directed, the PIO was also issued a notice under Section 20(1) to show cause why penalty as prescribed under Section 20(1) of 
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the Act be not imposed upon him for delay in providing the information as well as for not carrying out the directions of the Commission. He was also warned that failure to do so would attract further action against Section 20(2) of the Act in addition to the proposed penalty.  The matter was adjourned to 11.02.2009.    
8.
 
On 11.02.2009, arguments by both sides were heard. The question come up during arguments on whether in the first place compensation could be awarded as per the provisions of the Act in complaint cases filed under Section 18 of the Act since there was no specific provision therefor and the provision for awarding compensation was available only under Section 19 of the Act (in the matter of Second Appeal).  Sh. Saurabh Gupta sought some time to produce citations of the Central Information Commission on the specific point raised.  He was permitted to do so and the judgment was reserved.  Thereafter, on 24.02.2009, Sh. Saurabh Gupta vide his letter dated 13.02.2009 gave “his opinion” in the matter in writing and provided two orders of the Central Information Commission where compensation had been awarded in proceedings under Section 18 of the RTI Act, 2005.  
9.

I have gone through the record and have given careful consideration to the views expressed by the PIO and the Complainant as well to the citations brought on record.  The present matter is being considered in two parts.  The first concerns culpability of Sh. Chander Gaind, PIO-cum-DTO in the matter of carrying out of his responsibilities as PIO under the RTI Act.  It is clear that there is a delay of four and a half months in providing information after excluding the stipulated period.  In fact, the information was supplied on 10.11.2006 only after the complaint was filed and notice issued by the State Information Commission on 06.10.2008 for the hearing to be held on 11.11.2008.  It is quite clear that had the date of hearing of the Commission not been fixed for 11th November, 2008, the information would perhaps not have been provided even then and the delay is unreasonable.  (The modified additional information asked for by Sh. Rohit Sabharwal in the hearing on 11.11.2008 was given vide 
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letter dated 12.12.2008 giving break up for year wise auto rickshaws registered).  
10.

In its order dated 17.12.2008, it had been observed “I have seen the application which asks for voluminous information which I myself fell is not possible to give within one month unless the staff is available for looking into only this work to exclusion of all other works.  However, PIO is warned that this factor is being taken into consideration as a one time excuse due to the extensive information sought but this excuse cannot work all the time.  The PIO is required to take steps to put into position the necessary staff for carrying out the provisions of Right to Information Act, 2005. Thus, a general warning had already been given for the future in respect of the delay. However, the formal show cause notice under Section 20(1) for delay in the present case was served on him only in order dated 06.01.2009 of the Commission thereafter. 
11.

The PIO-cum-DTO Sh. Chander Gaind, in his defence stated that Ludhiana was a ‘heavy’ District. The information asked for was voluminous and was not available readily.  It was not in the form of copies of documents.  It was required to be gleaned from multiple registers for each of the years 2006, 2007 and 2008 and from different sources and only the derived result had been asked for.  Yet it had been delivered, though late, but the amount of information which was required to be scanned to reach each cumulative end figure must be kept in mind.  In fact, he stated that it was creditable that the information was compiled and given by the staff in the minimum time.  He also pointed out that no staff had been sanctioned for handling RTI work and the staff is carrying it out in addition to their duties.   
12.

It is appreciated that the PIO is handling one of the largest districts in the State by way of population and its transport needs.  However, the PIO has not shown any concrete evidence that he has put in any demand to the Government regarding shortage of staff and asking for it to be augmented or that the number of RTI applications made to his office is overwhelming and it is not 
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possible to be handled in a timely manner by his existing staff. The delay of four and a half months has not been sufficiently explained to my satisfaction.  

13.

I am of the view that keeping all the factors in view a token penalty of RS. 5000/- is considered appropriate, and is hereby imposed upon him under Section 20(1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005, for the delay of four and a half months above the stipulated period to be paid by the PIO within one month of the receipt of the order.    
14.

The other aspect concerned the complaint regarding non display of the information with respect to the RTI authorities in the PIO’s office in the context of the complaint.  In order dated 17.12.2008, directions were given in this regard as under :- 
“3.
The counsel has raised many other objections principal being violation of Section 4(1)(b) point no. xvi as well as Section 5(4)*.  He stated that there was no display of the authorities designated under the Right to Information Act, 2005, and neither names nor telephone numbers nor designations of the authorities had been displayed prominently as per the requirements.  He also stated that when the Complainant visited the office of seeking assistance about the Appellate Authority, he was not given any leeway.  In this connection, PIO had already been directed orally on the last date to get the whole information displayed prominently in his office and to supply the photograph as proof thereof to the Commission which has not been done.  I hereby direct that the PIO should produce the photograph on the next date of hearing.  
4.
Copy of this order also be sent to the State Transport Commissioner who may likewise direct all PIOs under him in the Department of Transport to do like wise.  For this, he may also like to ask for photographs by way of proof so that no other applicant has the same problem.  It will also be in the fitness of things, to prescribe a time line for such implementation.  
5.
A copy of this order should also be endorsed to the Administrative Department over seeing and monitoring the implementation of the RTI Act in the State as well as to the State Information Commission.  The Administrative Department may like to issue similar directions for the office of all PIOs in the State and further over see its actual and effective implementation.  


Adjourned for compliance on 06.01.2009.” 

* this should read 4(4).
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15.

The above shows the seriousness with which the Commission viewed the matter.  However, on 06.01.2009, the next date of hearing, neither the PIO nor his representative appeared nor was any communication sent with respect to the order of the Commission.  A notice was issued under Section 20(1) and the PIO was also warned that failure to carry out the directions would attract further action under Section 20(2) of the Act, (for recommending to initiate disciplinary action under the Service Rule applicable to him by the Competent Authority) in addition to the proposed penalty.  It was only then, that vide letter dated 02.01.2009 received in the Commission on 21.02.2009 the photograph of a board was sent which contained the names of the PIO, APIOs along with their mobiles numbers as well as mentioning that fees for the application were Rs. 10/-However, once again there was no mention of the name, designation, address, telephone number of the Appellate Authority.  Sh. Gaind, PIO-cum-DTO has thus proved recalcitrant and has not complied with the directions issued by the Commission for which he is answerable to the Commission.  The Commission is, therefore, pleased to impose upon him under Section 20(1) a further penalty of rupees 5000/- to be paid by him from his salary within one month of the receipt of the order. 
16

The State Transport Commissioner is directed to ensure that Sh. Chander Gaind, PIO-cum-DTO makes the said payment of RS. 5000/- + Rs. 5000/- a total of Rs. 10,000/- only, within one month of the receipt of this order and if he does not do so, to deduct the amount from the next salary of Sh. Gaind and to deposit it under the head in which fees for RTI application are deposited and to get produced the copy of the challan in compliance of the order.  
17.

The second part of the case is regarding the demand of Complainant for compensation.  There is no mention in Section 18 under which complaints are filed directly to the Commission of any compensation to be given to the Complainant.  It is only under Section 19 which deals with Second Appeal that a provision for awarding of compensation exists for loss or detriment 
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suffered.  Sh. Saurabh Gupta has presented copies of orders by other Benches of the Punjab State Information Commission as well as by Central Information Commission. On going through these it is not seen that any conscious decision has been given keeping in view the particular point raised regarding the distinction drawn by me between Section 18 and 19.   
18

Even in Section 19,  it is essential that the Complainant brings out clearly what loss or detriment has been suffered by him by the non supply of information within the stipulated period.  The present RTI application has been made in Public Zeal.  However, no intended follow up action to be taken up after receipt of the information has been disclosed and neither has it been brought out as to what detriment or loss has been suffered personally by Sh. Rohit Sabharwal due to non supply of the specific information. 
19

No doubt, the application itself is self speaking and shows that Sh. Rohit Sabharwal is asking these questions to spur the authorities on to taking action in the matter of auto rickshaws in Ludhiana, which they should be taking, and that all the information asked for by him (being the end result of pollution check ups, over loading, non registration of documents or non payment of commercial taxes etc.) is intended to bring out the deficiencies in the existing system/implementation of instructions.  The Right to Information Act, 2005, is a powerful two way tool to ask for information at the same time giving information.  It acts as a wake up call to officials in the department as to what the working of their department should be.  However, while the zeal and the enthusiasm is noted, Sh. Saurabh Gupta has not been able to bring out what is the personal loss or detriment suffered by Sh. Rohit Sabharwal for which he is seeking the compensation.  Attending all the hearings or pursuing a complaint filed by him before the Commission for non supply of/delay in supply of information cannot by itself constitute the detriment or loss. If this was only criteria then all persons who do not get timely information and have to file cases before the Commission and attend more than one hearing in the State Information Commission could claim 
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the same for reasons such as expenses for traveling to and fro, expenses for food, loss of opportunity to do other work on that day etc.  All Government servants could perhaps clamour for TA/DA and demand that their presence in the Commission for pursuing their own cases for information under the Right to Information Act, 2005, in service matters etc. should be given to them as special leave, over and above the causal leave available to them etc.  In the two cases of the Central Information Commission “Adjunct to Complaint Nos. CIC/WB/C/2007/00803, CIC/WB/C/2007/00804, CIC/WB/C/2007/00805, CIC/WB/C/2007/00806, CIC/WB/C/2007/00887 to CIC/WB/C/2007/00896 & CIC/WB/C/2007/00047 dated 14/15.11.2007 to 07.02.2008 Right to Information Act 2005- Section 18 and Adjunct to Complaint Nos. CIC/WB/C/2007/00692; 693; 694 & 695 dated 01 & 02.11.2007 Right to Information Act 2005- Section 18 where compensation has been awarded by the Central Information Commission, the question of loss or detriment caused to the Complainant has been gone into.  These were persons who were seeking the reasons of discontinuation of old age stipend/destitute/widow pensions being earlier paid to them, and therefore, due to the lack of timely information given to them, through suo motu disclosure by the PIO, regarding fresh applications having been called/change of procedure as required under Section 4(1)(b)(xii) and (xiii) as read with 4(1)(d) of the Act, pecuniary loss had been caused to them and had deprived them of a chance to seek alternate means of livelihood in that period.  Therefore, actual financial distress had been caused to them for which compensation of Rs. 1000/- had been awarded to each of them. In the present case, no such loss or detriment has been brought to my notice which would spur me on to apply the Provisions of Section 19 to a case filed under Section 18.  The compensation is, therefore, declined.  
20.

It is also observed that in terms of Section 3 of the Act, “Subject to the provisions of this Act, all citizens shall have the right to information”.  However, Sh. Rohit Sabharwal not sought the information in his own capacity, 
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but in his capacity as President of the Anti Corruption & Crime Investigation Cell (Regd.).  The banner of the said organization has the same/similar colors/and appears to mimic those of the State Police/Vigilance department.  The letters create an impression that some great “corruption” or “crime” is being exposed.   The RTI application on this letter pad was made to the local Public Information Officer and the copy was forwarded to the Chief Information Commissioner of the Central Information Commission as was the copy of the complaint filed to the Punjab State Information Commission, for which the reason is not understood, since the Central Information Commission has no jurisdiction of any kind in the State.  However, the PIO and the State Information Commission have provided information to him as a ordinary citizen and not in his capacity as the President of Anti Corruption and Crime Investigation Cell (Regd.).  
21.

Here, before parting with the order, I would like to mention that the said Sh. Rohit Sabharwal after the judgment was reserved on 11.02.2009, put in a compliant dated 11.03.2009 on the same letter head against the undersigned to the President of India making all accounts of allegations as detailed below :-
“ANTI CORRUPTION & CRIME INVESTIGATION CELL (REGD.)

Registration No. 711/2006-07

Rohit Sabharwal



Kundan Bhawan, 126

President




Model Gram, Ludhiana.






Date : 11th March, 2009

No.  ACCIC/Comp./177/06 
Hon’ble President of India,

Rashtrapati Bhawan,

New Delhi.
Sub :
Complaint against working mannerism and conduct of the Bench of Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj, Information Commissioner, Punjab State Information Commission, Chandigarh. 
Respected Madam,

With due regards to the integrity and honour of the Punjab State Information Commission.  I would like to bring your kind notice the 
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working scenario of the bench of Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj, Information Commissioner, Punjab State Information Commission, Chandigarh.
The Complainant stands aggrieved by the following acts of the Hon’ble commissioner and is a witness to the same :-

1. Wherein the starting time of the courts of Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj is 10 a.m. as per the Punjab State Information Commission website and notices served upon the parties, it is a daily routine that the Hon’ble commissioners comes late and each time her court starts at 11.15 a.m. approximately.

2. The decision given by the Hon’ble Commissioners are always delayed.  Wherein the decisions by other benches come on the website within a week or even lesser time, the decisions by the Bench of Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj, Information Commissioner, Punjab take unusually longer time, even months in some cases before they are delivered either by post or notified on the official website.  To give an example of the same, till 10.03.2009, the last orders on the website by the Bench of Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj, Information Commissioner, Punjab dates back to 04.02.2009.  When the reasons for these unusual delays were asked from her staff on telephonic conversation the reasons given was the delay on the part of the Hon’ble Commissioner to sign the orders. 
3. Even when the Hon’ble Commissioner reserved the judgment in CC No. 1452 of 2008 on 11.2.2009, the judgment has not been dictated even, till 10.03.2009, as per her office staff.  The delay in over one month in pronouncing the reserved judgment appears unreasonable and unjustified.
4. The conduct of the Hon’ble Commissioner in her court room also is very demoralizing for the applicant as the Hon’ble Commissioners is usually on very friendly and informal terms with the Respondents who are generally bureaucrats and government officials.  The informal talks of the Commissioner with the respondent regarding their current posting, health and well being of families etc. makes the applicant feel very demoralized.  
As an RTI activist and a firm believer that RTI is the most proactive piece of legislation ever made in any civilized country, I want the system to work very efficiently and fairly.  Because of this belief, I am bringing the entire issue in you’re your kind notice for necessary action.

Yours truly,
-Sd-

Rohit Sabharwal
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Copy to :- 

· Hon’ble Prime Minister of India, New Delhi.

· Hon’ble Chief Justice of India, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi.

· Hon’ble Minister of Law and Justice, Government of India, New Delhi.

· Member Secretary, Law Commission of India, New Delhi.

· Hon’ble Governor, Punjab Raj Bhawan, Chandigarh.

· Hon’ble Chief Justice of Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.

· Chief Information Commissioner, Central Information Commission, New Delhi.

· Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab State Information Commission, Chandigarh.”  


(emphasis supplied)
22.

Separately, and in addition, he also put in a Right to Information application dated 14.03.2009 with the PIO/State Information Commission attaching a copy of the said complaint dated 11.03.2009.  


The said application and the reply provided by the PIO are reproduced below :- 
	Point in RTI application
	Reply

	1.  What is the time prescribed for beginning of the court of Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj ?
	No time has been “prescribed” for the beginning of the hearings conducted by the State Information Commissioners in the Punjab State Information Commission. However, Court Rooms have been allocated to the State Information Commissioners for the holding of Hearings under the RTI Act, 2005 vide order dated 5.10.07 for Forenoon and Afternoon Sessions. Court Room-2 has been allocated exclusively to Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, for both Tuesdays and Wednesdays for both Sessions w.e.f. 1000 hours and 1400 hours. 

	2.  At what time does the Court of Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj start in practice ?
	There is no record in the office of Commission on the basis of which this information could be supplied.
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	3.   Since 01.01.2008, how many days has the court of Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj been held ?  
	Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner holds hearings on Tuesdays and Wednesdays for both Forenoon and Afternoon Sessions except when any Tuesday or Wednesday is a Gazetted Holiday or State Information Commissioner is on leave or for other administrative exigencies. She has held hearings on 70 days (both Forenoon and Afternoon Sessions) i.e. a total of 140 Sessions in 2008.  In 2009 upto 16.4.09 she has held  hearings on 27 days i.e. 54 sessions.

	4.   How many days since 01.01.2008 has Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj given her duty in Punjab State Information Commission as per the attendance ?
	There is no record in the office of the Commission of the daily attendance of the State Information Commissioners.



	5.   Is here any time period prescribed for which the order or judgment of the Commission can be reserved.  If yes, what ?
	There is no time period prescribed for the period for which an order or judgment of the Commission could be reserved.  However, in 99.999% cases, Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj dictates orders in Court in the presence of both parties. Hard copies of the orders are sent to both parties in due course in addition to putting them on web site.

	6.  When the orders of other Information Commissioners are published on the internet within a week or even lesser time, then why are the orders of by the Bench of Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj not published for over a month period ?
	There is no information in the records of the Commission on the basis of which this information could be provided.“


23.

The judgment was reserved on 11.02.2009.  He made the compliant against the undersigned on 14.03.2009.  In so doing, he transgressed all propriety and tried to create an unpleasant pressure on the undersigned in the reserved judgment, to impose penalty on the PIO, and to award compensation to the Complainant himself.  He also sought to bring the Bench of Punjab Information Commission into disrepute and to damage the reputation of the 
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undersigned by making the complaint to the President of India under the self styled and self assumed title of President of the Anti Corruption and Crime Investigation Cell (Regd.)” and sending copies of his complaint to the Hon’ble Prime Minister of India, New Delhi, Hon’ble Chief Justice of India, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi, Hon’ble Minister of Law and Justice, Government of India, New Delhi, Member Secretary, Law Commission of India, New Delhi, Hon’ble Governor, Punjab Raj Bhawan, Chandigarh, Hon’ble Chief Justice of Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh, Chief Information Commissioner, Central Information Commission, New Delhi and Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab State Information Commission, Chandigarh.  
24.

Not only that, he further put in a Right to Information Application with the PIO of the State Information Commission, dated 14.03.2009 asking for information, this time in question form, the replies to which he had cleverly supplied/suggested himself in the unwarranted & malicious complaint to the President etc. which he had attached to the RTI application as an annexure. 
25

However, Sh. Rohit Sabharwal failed to mention in the said complaint dated 11.03.2009 to the President of India etc. or in the RTI application dated 14.03.2009 to the PIO State Information Commission that the said CC 1452 of 2008 in which the judgment had been reserved, had been filed by Sh. Rohit Sabharwal himself.  Neither did he mention in the RTI application that any case was pending before the Bench, filed by him, where the judgment was reserved. In addition during the same period in the 4th – 5th week of March, the undersigned received an unpleasant telephone call at my residence in the late evening purporting to be from some one, who posed as a Reporter from ‘Bhaskar” newspaper at Ludhiana asking me the same questions as in the RTI application.  When asked specifically, he stated it was in the context of Rohit Sabharwal’s complaint case.  
26.

The case is, therefore, being referred to the Chief Information Commissioner to get legal opinion whether Criminal Contempt of Court is made 
CC No- 1452 of 2008
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out against the said Sh. Rohit Sabharwal for seeking to pressurize a Bench of the State Information Commission in respect of a case pending before it, where the judgment stood reserved, in this questionable manner. 
 


 


 









Sd- 

(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


19.05.2009

(LS) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 
Sh. Rohit Sabharwal,

Kundan Bhawan-126,

Model Gram,

Ludhiana.






--------Complainant






Vs. 
PIO/O District Transport Officer,

Ludhiana. 






  ---------Respondent.

CC No- 1452 of 2008
Present :
Sh. Saurabh Gupta, Advocate on behalf of Sh. Rohit Sabharwal, Complainant.



None for PIO-cum-DTO, Sh. Chander Gaind, PCS. 
ORDER :



In order dated 11.02.2009, it had been stated that “the date of announcement will be communicated”.  Notice for announcement of the order was issued vide registered notice on 11.05.2009 for today.  Today, none is present for the PIO-cum-DTO, Sh. Chander Gaind, PCS.  
2.

The judgment was announced and operative portion of the judgment read out.
3.

 Copy of the order be endorsed to the State Transport Commissioner for information and necessary action in respect of para 16 and for para 26 to the Punjab State Chief Information Commissioner.   









Sd-
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


19.05.2009

(LS) 

